"1. That the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel and all that part of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church (containing the Parish Church), which is bounded upon the south west and upon the south east by the Parish of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, upon the north east by the middle of James Street and upon the north west by the middle of Deane Road, shall be permanently united together and form one Benefice with Cure of Souls and one Parish for ecclesiastical purposes and for such other purposes as in the said Measure provided under the style of 'The Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel' (hereinafter referred to as the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel).

"2. That the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Saint Paul, and the remaining part of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, shall be permanently united together and form one Benefice with Cure of Souls and one Parish for ecclesiastical purposes and for such other purposes as in the said Measure provided under the style of 'The Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Saint Paul' (hereinafter referred to as the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Saint Paul).

"3. That the Church of the Parish of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, shall be the Parish Church of the Parish of the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, and that the Table of Fees for the said Parish of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, shall (until revised or altered by proper authority) be the Table of Fees for the Parish of the same United Benefice.

"4. That upon the day when any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme shall be published in the London Gazette the unions shall forthwith take effect and ( $\alpha$ ) the said William Evelyn Arnold Harris if he is then Incumbent of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, shall be the first Incumbent of the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, and (b) the said William Morris if he is then Incumbent of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Saint Paul, shall be the first Incumbent of the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Saint Paul.

"5. That upon the unions taking effect the register books of baptisms, marriages, and burials and other the records and muniments deposited in Christ Church, Bolton le Moors, shall be transferred to the Church of Emmanuel, Bolton le Moors, but the Marriage registers in duplicate current at Christ Church, Bolton le Moors, shall first be sent by the Incumbent of the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, to the Registrar General to be closed officially.

"6. That in the event of the services of the Verger or any of the Church servants of Christ Church, Bolton le Moors, being dispensed with by reason of the unions taking effect, such Verger or Church servants shall, out of any moneys to be received by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, under the provisions of Clause 9 of this Scheme receive such reasonable compensation as having regard to age, length of office, and other circumstances of the case shall seem to us and to the Bishop of Manchester equitable and proper, and pending the completion of the sale or sales contemplated by Clause 9 of this Scheme, we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, shall be at liberty to advance the necessary sums or sum out of the Expenses Fund of the said Diocese of Manchester under the said Measure and to repay to such Fund the amount of such advances or advance with interest out of the net proceeds of such sale or sales.

"7. That upon the said unions taking effect the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, shall become and be the house of residence for the Incumbent of the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, and so soon as conveniently may be the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, and the site and appurtenances thereof and the grounds heretofore usually occupied and enjoyed therewith shall be sold and disposed of by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all respects as to us shall seem expedient and that the net proceeds of such sale shall be applied by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners as hereinafter recommended and proposed.

"8. That upon the unions taking effect the endowments of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, shall be appropriated as follows, that is to say (a) an annual sum or stipend of £100 being part of a larger annual sum or stipend at present payable by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, to the Incumbent for the time being of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, shall be transferred and annexed to the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Emmanuel, (b) a further part, namely £200 per annum, of such larger annual sum or stipend shall be transferred and annexed to the United Benefice of Bolton le Moors, St. Paul, and (c) with the consent of the Right Honourable James Ramsay MacDonald, First Lord of Your Majesty's Treasury, and in exercise of his office as such First Lord alternate Patron on behalf of Your Majesty of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church (testified by his signing this Scheme), and with the consent of the said Guy, Bishop of Manchester, as the other alternate Patron of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church (testified as afore-said), all other the endowments of the said Benefice of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, that is to say, the remaining part, namely a sum of £74 10s. 0d., of such larger annual sum or stipend together with certain debentures held by us and producing an annual income of £13 10s. Od. shall be excepted out of the unions and shall be held and accumulated by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, for and towards the endowment of the proposed new District hereinafter referred to.

"9. (a) That so soon as conveniently may be after the unions have taken effect the Church of the Parish of Bolton le Moors, Christ Church, shall be taken down and the materials and site thereof, together with any ground annexed thereto and necessary for the use and enjoyment thereof shall be sold and disposed of by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all